
The chronology from creation until now

= 3972.36 BC

GENESIS 5:3 Adam = 130.00 + 130.00 - 3842.36 BC
GENESIS 5:6 Seth = 105.00 + 235.00 - 3737.36 BC
GENESIS 5:9 Enosh = 90.00 + 325.00 - 3647.36 BC
GENESIS 5:12 Kenan = 70.00 + 395.00 - 3577.36 BC
GENESIS 5:15 Mahalalel = 65.00 + 460.00 - 3512.36 BC
GENESIS 5:18 Jared = 162.00 + 622.00 - 3350.36 BC
GENESIS 5:21 Enoch = 65.00 + 687.00 - 3285.36 BC
GENESIS 5:25 Methuselah = 187.00 + 874.00 - 3098.36 BC
GENESIS 5:28 Lamech = 182.00 + 1056.00 - 2916.36 BC
GENESIS 5:32 Noah = 500.00 + 1556.00 - 2416.36 BC

Total = 1556.00

GENESIS 11:10 Shem = 100.00 + 1656.00 - 2316.36 BC
GENESIS 11:12 Arpachshad = 35.00 + 1691.00 - 2281.36 BC
GENESIS 11:14 Shelah = 30.00 + 1721.00 - 2251.36 BC
GENESIS 11:16 Eber = 34.00 + 1755.00 - 2217.36 BC
GENESIS 11:18 Peleg = 30.00 + 1785.00 - 2187.36 BC
GENESIS 11:20 Reu = 32.00 + 1817.00 - 2155.36 BC
GENESIS 11:22 Serug = 30.00 + 1847.00 - 2125.36 BC
GENESIS 11:24 Nahor = 29.00 + 1876.00 - 2096.36 BC
GENESIS 11:26 Terah = 70.00 + 1946.00 - 2026.36 BC
GENESIS 17:1 Covenant of Circumcision (Abraham) = 99.00 + 2045.00 - 1927.36 BC

Total = 489.00

EXODUS 12:40 

GENESIS 15:13 

GALATIANS 3:17
From Covenant to Exodus = 430.00 + 2475.00 - 1497.36 BC

1 KINGS 6:1 From Exodus to the 4th year of reign = 480.00 + 2955.00 - 1017.36 BC

Solomon's 1st year of reign = -3.16 + 2951.84 - 1020.52 BC

Total = 906.84

Year 1 Then the Lord said, “My Spirit will not 

contend with humans forever, for they 

are mortal; their days will be a 

hundred and twenty years.”                      

(Genesis 6:3)

There are six days when you may 

work, but the seventh day is a day of 

sabbath rest, a day of sacred 

assembly. You are not to do any 

work; wherever you live, it is a 

sabbath to the Lord. (Leviticus 23:3)

From Adam to Noah

From Shem to the Covenant

From Covenant to Solomons first year of reign

(The age when they became a father)

(The age when they became a father)

The fiftieth year shall be a jubilee for 

you; do not sow and do not reap what 

grows of itself or harvest the 

untended vines. For it is a jubilee and 

is to be holy for you; eat only what is 

taken directly from the fields.             

(Leviticus 25:11-12)

A thousand years in your sight are 

like a day that has just gone by, or 

like a watch in the night. (Psalm 90:4)

But do not forget this one thing, dear 

friends: With the Lord a day is like a 

thousand years, and a thousand 

years are like a day.                                      

(2. Peter 3:8)

Teach us to number our days, that 

we may gain a heart of wisdom.         

(Psalm 90:12)

But you, Daniel, roll up and seal the 

words of the scroll until the time of 

the end. Many will go here and there 

to increase knowledge.”                 

(Daniel 12:4)
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1 KINGS 11:42 Solomon = 40.00 + 2991.84 - 980.52 BC
2 CHRO 12:13 Rehoboam = 17.00 + 3008.84 - 963.52 BC
2 CHRO 13:2 Abijah = 3.00 + 3011.84 - 960.52 BC
2 CHRO 16:13 Asa = 41.00 + 3052.84 - 919.52 BC
2 CHRO 20:31 Jehoshaphat = 25.00 + 3077.84 - 894.52 BC
2 CHRO 21:5 Jehoram = 8.00 + 3085.84 - 886.52 BC
2 CHRO 22:2 Ahaziah = 1.00 + 3086.84 - 885.52 BC
2 CHRO 22:12 Athaliah = 6.00 + 3092.84 - 879.52 BC
2 CHRO 24:1 Joash = 40.00 + 3132.84 - 839.52 BC
2 CHRO 25:1 Amaziah = 29.00 + 3161.84 - 810.52 BC
2 CHRO 26:3 Uzziah = 52.00 + 3213.84 - 758.52 BC
2 CHRO 27:1 Jotham = 16.00 + 3229.84 - 742.52 BC
2 CHRO 28:1 Ahaz = 16.00 + 3245.84 - 726.52 BC
2 CHRO 29:1 Hezekiah = 29.00 + 3274.84 - 697.52 BC
2 CHRO 33:1 Manasseh = 55.00 + 3329.84 - 642.52 BC
2 CHRO 33:21 Amon = 2.00 + 3331.84 - 640.52 BC
2 CHRO 34:1 Josiah = 31.00 + 3362.84 - 609.52 BC
2 CHRO 36:2 Joahaz = 0.25 + 3363.09 - 609.27 BC
2 CHRO 36:5 Jehoiakim = 11.00 + 3374.09 - 598.27 BC
2 CHRO 36:9 Jehoiachin = 0.27 + 3374.36 - 598.00 BC
2 CHRO 36:11 Zedekiah = 11.00 + 3385.36 - 587.00 BC
JEREMIAH 1:2 The Siege of Jerusalem = 0.00 + 3385.36 - 587.00 BC

Total = 433.52

Gentile year = 2021.75

BC → AD = -1.00

The approx. Jewish year = 5993.11

The year 587BC is a historically set date and is important to calculate all years 

back to creation from there. With this method we can conclude that Adam was 

created in the year 3973BC. If that is the case and we write the year 2021 we have 

the year 5993 since creation. We know that the millennial Reign of Christ begins 

around the year 6001 and ends in the year 7000. (According to the 7000 year plan 

of God). We also know that there is a 7 year tribulation that takes place before the 

millennial Reign of Christ. This means that the Rapture of the Church should take 

place no later than the year 5994 according to theory. As we can see from the 

chronology, we are approx. in this year. Calculation: 3972,36 + 2021,75 -1 = 5993    

It is important to count minus one because the year zero does not exist.

(Reign length of each king)

Solomon to the Siege of Jerusalem The eyes of the arrogant will be 

humbled and human pride brought 

low; the Lord alone will be exalted in 

that day. The Lord Almighty has a 

day in store for all the proud and lofty, 

for all that is exalted (and they will be 

humbled), for all the cedars of 

Lebanon, tall and lofty, and all the 

oaks of Bashan, for all the towering 

mountains and all the high hills, for 

every lofty tower and every fortified 

wall, for every trading ship and every 

stately vessel. The arrogance of man 

will be brought low and human pride 

humbled; the Lord alone will be 

exalted in that day, and the idols will 

totally disappear. People will flee to 

caves in the rocks and to holes in the 

ground from the fearful presence of 

the Lord and the splendor of his 

majesty, when he rises to shake the 

earth. In that day people will throw 

away to the moles and bats their idols 

of silver and idols of gold, which they 

made to worship. They will flee to 

caverns in the rocks and to the 

overhanging crags from the fearful 

presence of the Lord and the 

splendor of his majesty, when he 

rises to shake the earth.            

(Isaiah 2:11-21)
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The 7 year Tribulation

The Millennial Reign

The Rapture

But I would not have you to be ignorant, 

brethren, concerning them which are 

asleep, that ye sorrow not, even as 

others which have no hope. For if we 

believe that Jesus died and rose again, 

even so them also which sleep in Jesus 

will God bring with him. For this we say 

unto you by the word of the Lord, that we 

which are alive and remain unto the 

coming of the Lord shall not prevent 

them which are asleep. For the Lord 

himself shall descend from heaven with a 

shout, with the voice of the archangel, 

and with the trump of God: and the dead 

in Christ shall rise first: Then we which 

are alive and remain shall be caught up 

together with them in the clouds, to meet 

the Lord in the air: and so shall we ever 

be with the Lord. Wherefore comfort one 

another with these words.                                    

(1. Thessalonians 4:13-18)

And he (the Antichrist) shall confirm the 

covenant with many for one week           

(7 years): and in the midst of the week 

he shall cause the sacrifice and the 

oblation to cease, and for the 

overspreading of abominations he shall 

make it desolate, even until the 

consummation, and that determined shall 

be poured upon the desolate.         

(Daniel 9:27)

And I saw an angel come down from 

heaven, having the key of the bottomless 

pit and a great chain in his hand. And he 

laid hold on the dragon, that old serpent, 

which is the Devil, and Satan, and bound 

him a thousand years, And cast him into 

the bottomless pit, and shut him up, and 

set a seal upon him, that he should 

deceive the nations no more, till the 

thousand years should be fulfilled: and 

after that he must be loosed a little 

season. And I saw thrones, and they sat 

upon them, and judgment was given unto 

them: and I saw the souls of them that 

were beheaded for the witness of Jesus, 

and for the word of God, and which had 

not worshipped the beast, neither his 

image, neither had received his mark 

upon their foreheads, or in their hands; 

and they lived and reigned with Christ a 

thousand years.   (Revelation 20:1-6)


